NJEDA’s Procurement Department issued 
an RFP, #2022-RFP-133, for Professional Environmental Services on January 10, 2023.  The RFP was 
duly advertised in two (2) newspapers for one (1) day and posted on both the Authority’s website and the 
NJ State Business Portal.  Additionally, three hundred sixteen (316) firms were notified of the solicitation 
via e-mail.  

The RFP sought to solicit proposals from firms experienced in environmental services including site 
assessment, site investigation, reporting, field investigations, meetings, work plan preparation and licensed

[...]

Phase I was met positively having received continuous application flow from applicants in the 

eligible communities, in addition to repeated interest for expansion to more parts of the state and 

for a longer-term permanent program. As of the close of the Phase 1 pilot program in October 

2022, two hundred twenty-five (225) purchaser applications were approved, totaling $41,287,250. 

The vehicles purchased under Phase 1 will operate within the pilot communities: Greater Camden 

(42 vehicles with vouchers totaling $4,037,250), Greater Newark (114 vehicles with vouchers

[...]

to EDA, funds in the amount not to exceed Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00) (the “Grant 
Funds”) for the purpose of funding the Program.  Upon full execution of this MOU, DCA will 
disburse one-quarter (25%) of the entire amount of the Grant Funds, or Twelve Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,500,000.00) to EDA. 

1.2 After the initial advance, DCA will disburse three subsequent advances, each totaling one-
quarter of the entire amount of the Grant, or Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($12,500,000.00), upon written request by EDA to DCA.  The request shall include the required 
documentation such as a Duplication of Benefits Certification and the reporting requirements that 
include performance objectives proposed by the Parties and/or required by the United States